conditionally raised through the Fundraising as announced earlier today. The Directors were unable to

participate in the Fundraising by virtue of the Company being in a close period in relation to the

matters set out in the Prior Announcements.

The Subscription will utilise the Company’s existing authorities to allot Ordinary Shares, therefore the

Subscription is not conditional on the resolutions to be passed at the General Meeting. Completion of

the Subscription is conditional on admission of the Subscription Shares to trading on AIM. The

Subscription Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Ordinary Shares.

The Directors’ and Gerry Boyce’s interests as at today and following completion of the Subscription

and the Fundraising (the latter of which is conditional on the passing of resolutions at the General

Meeting to be held at 10.00 a.m. on 23 November 2015) are as follows:

As at the date of this Announcement  Upon Admission

Director Number of

Existing

Ordinary

Shares

Percentage of

Existing Ordinary

Shares

Subscription

Shares

Shareholding

following the

Subscription

and the

Fundraising

Percentage

of the

enlarged

share

capital

Ray Gibbs 443,054 3.87 26,875 469,929 3.09

John Knowles 136,714 1.19 12,500 149,214 0.98

Roger Smith 275,955 2.41 12,500 288,455 1.90

Gerry Boyce* 215,292 1.88 187,500 402,792 2.65

* Gerry Boyce is Managing Director of Haydale Composite Solutions Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary

of the Company.

 Following completion of the Subscription and the Fundraising.

The Subscription is a related party transaction for the purposes of AIM Rule 13. The Directors of the

Company not participating in the Subscription and who are therefore independent of the Subscription,

consider, having consulted with the Company's nominated adviser, Cairn Financial Advisers LLP, that

the terms of the Subscription are fair and reasonable insofar as the Company's Shareholders are

concerned.